

Case No. 16-55968

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

MELISSA KAY COOK, INDIVIDUALLY and MELISSA KAY COOK,  
AS GUARDIAN *AD LITEM* of BABY A, BABY B and BABY C

*Appellants*

v.

CYNTHIA ANN HARDING, M.P.H.; JEFFREY D. GUNZENHAUSER, M.D., M.P.H.; DEAN C. LOGAN; EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR of the STATE of CALIFORNIA; KAREN SMITH, M.D., M.P.H., ALL IN THEIR OFFICIAL STATE CAPACITIES; C.M., an ADULT MALE BELIEVED to be the GENETIC FATHER of BABIES A, B and C; KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL, PANORAMA CITY MEDICAL CENTER, and PAYMAN RASHAN, SENIOR V.P. and PATIENT ADMINISTRATOR of PANORAMA CITY MEDICAL CENTER,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES DIVISION, HONORABLE OTIS D.  
WRIGHT, II, US DISTRICT JUDGE (Case No. 2:16-CV-00742-ODW (AFM))

---

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS MELISSA COOK, INDIVIDUALLY and  
MELISSA COOK, AS GUARDIAN *AD LITEM* of BABY A, BABY B and BABY C**

---

THE CASSIDY LAW FIRM  
Harold J. Cassidy\* (NJ SBN: 011831975)  
Email: [hjc@haroldcassidy.com](mailto:hjc@haroldcassidy.com)  
750 Broad Street, Suite 3  
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702  
Telephone: (732) 747-3999  
Fax: (732) 747-3944  
\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

BUCHALTER NEMER  
A Professional Corporation  
Michael W. Caspino (SBN: 171906)  
Robert M. Dato (SBN:110408)  
Email: [mcaspino@buchalter.com](mailto:mcaspino@buchalter.com)  
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Ste. 800  
Irvine, CA 92612-0514  
Telephone: (949) 760-1121  
Fax: (949) 720-0182

*Attorneys for Appellees Melissa Cook, Individually and Melissa Cook,  
As Guardian Ad Litem of Baby A, Baby B and Baby C*

*On the Brief:*

HAROLD J. CASSIDY, ESQ.  
ROBERT M. DATO, ESQ.  
MICHAEL W. CASPINO, ESQ.

JOSEPH R ZAKHARY, ESQ.  
THOMAS J. VIGGIANO, ESQ.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Nature of the Case ..... 3

    B. Statement of Facts ..... 5

        1. Facts Relating to the Underlying Dispute..... 5

        2. The Mother-Child Relationship ..... 10

    C. Procedural History and Rulings Under Review ..... 13

        1. Proceedings in the State Court ..... 13

            (a) Initial Pleadings and Proceedings..... 13

            (b) The Proceedings in the Children’s Court  
                on February 8 and 9, 2016 ..... 16

        2. Proceedings in the U.S. District Court ..... 22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 23

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 24

Introduction ..... 24

I. Melissa Cook is the Mother of Babies A, B, and C, as a Matter of Fact, and She is Recognized as their Legal Mother as a Matter of Law ..... 24

II. The District Court has Jurisdiction. This Case Presents a Number of Federal Constitutional Issues of First Impressions, which The Federal Court is Uniquely Qualified to Determine ..... 26

A. California's Gestational Surrogacy Statute, Violates the Constitutional Rights of Baby A, Baby B, and Baby C ..... 26

1. Plaintiff Melissa Cook has the Standing to Litigate the Constitutional Rights of the Three Children. .... 26

2. §7962 Violates the Children's Substantive Due Process Rights ..... 28

(a) The Statute Violates the Fundamental Liberty Interests of Baby A, Baby B, and Baby C in their Relationship with Their Mother ..... 29

(b)The Statute Violates the Children's Rights to be Free From Commodification and Sale and the State Sanctioned and State Enforced Purchase of Their Familial



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES CITED**

*AGG v. Flanagan*, 855 F.2d 336 (6<sup>th</sup> cir. 1988)..... 59

*Adoption of Barnett*, 54 Cal. 2d 370 (1960)..... 37, 38

*Allen v. McCurry*, 449 U.S. 90 (1980)..... 54

*Anderson v. Anderson* (1922) 93 Cal. App. 87 ..... 38

*Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Center Assiniboine*,  
513 F.3d 943 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)..... 59

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 35, 36

*Brady v. United States*, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... 42

*Caban v Mohammed*, 441 U.S. 380 (1979) ..... 41

*Caplin & Drysdale v. United States*, 491 U.S. 617 (1989) ..... 26, 27

*Carey v. Brown*, 447 U.S. 455 (1980) ..... 36

*Carrington v. Rash*, 380 U.S. 89 (1965) ..... 35

*Clark v. Jeter*, 486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 35, 36

*Collins v. Harker Heights*, 503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 28

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 50, 56

*Craig v. Boren*, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 27

*Daniels v. Williams*, 474 U.S. 327 (1986) . . . . . 28

*D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman*, 460 U.S. 462 (1983) . . . . . 23, 48, 49

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*, 405 U.S. 438 (1972) . . . . . 27

*Ex Parte Barents*, 222 P.2d 488 (1950) . . . . . 38

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Pasic Indus. Corp.*,  
544 U.S. 280 (2005) . . . . . 48, 49

*Flood v. Braaten*, 727 F.2d 303 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . . 58, 59

*Ford v. Ford*, 371 U.S. 187 (1962) . . . . . 34

*F.S. Royster Guano Co.v. Virginia*, 253 U.S. 412 (1920) . . . . . 35

*Fuentes v. Shevin*, 407 U.S. 72 (1972) . . . . . 39, 48, 54

*Gilbertson v Albright*, 381 F.3d 965 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)(*en banc*) . . . . . 59

*Glonn v. Amer. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.*, 391 U.S. 73 (1968) . . . . . 35

*Gomez v. Perez*, 409 U.S. 619 (1973) . . . . . 35

*Goodarzirad v. Goodarzirad*, (1986) 185 Cal. App. 2d 102 . . . . . 33, 34, 38, 39

*Graham v. Richardson*, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) . . . . . 36

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . . 36

*Griffin v. Illinois*, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) . . . . . 35

*Harper v. Virginia*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966) . . . . . 35

*Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.*, 420 U.S. 592 (1975) . . . . . 57

*In re Arkle* (1925) 93 Cal. App. 404 (1928) ..... 38

*In re Laws' Adoption*, 201 Cal. App. 2d 494 (Ct. App. 1962)..... 37

*In re Marriage of Jackson* (2006), 136 Cal. App. 4th 980 ..... 34, 38

*In re Marriage of Russo*, (1971) 21 Cal. App. 3d 72 ..... 33

*Johnson v. Calvert*, 5 Cal. 4th 846 (1993) ..... 25

*Johnson v. Zerbst*, 304 U.S. 458 (1938) ..... 42

*Kremer v. Chem Const. Corp.*, 456 U.S. 461 (1982)..... 54

*Lassiter v. Department of Soc. Serv.*, 452 U.S. 18 (1981)..... 40

*Lehr v. Robertson*, 463 U.S. 248 (1983) ..... 40, 41

*Levy v. Louisiana*, 391 U.S. 68 (1968)..... 35

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 36

*Lowry v. City of Riley*, 522 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 30

*Lucido v. Superior Court*, 795 P.2d 1223 (1990) (*en banc*) ..... 55

*Matthews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 47

*McLaughlin v. Florida*, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) ..... 36

*Mem. Hospital v. Maricopa County*, 415 U.S. 250 (1974) ..... 36

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) ..... 42

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996) ..... 47, 48

*Montana v. United States*, 440 U.S. 147 (1979) ..... 54

<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) . . . . .	28, 30, 32, 40
<i>Moore v Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) . . . . .	55, 56, 57
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) . . . . .	47
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	56
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) . . . . .	47
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) . . . . .	4, 24, 50, 51, 56
<i>N.J. Welfare Rights Organ. v. Cahill</i> , 411 U.S. 619 (1973) . . . . .	35
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) . . . . .	28
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) . . . . .	35
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) . . . . .	36
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cnty of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	52
<i>ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc., v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	51, 52, 55
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) . . . . .	31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	35
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923) . . . . .	23, 48, 49
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971) . . . . .	56

*Santosky v. Kramer*, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) . . . . . 40, 46, 48

*Shapiro v. Thompson*, 394 U.S. 618 (1969). . . . . 36

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) . . . . . 27

*Smith v. City of Fontana*, 818 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 29

*Smith v. Organization of Foster Families*,  
431 U.S. 816 (1977). . . . . 28, 29, 30, 40

*Smith v. Smith*, (1948) 85 Cal. App. 2d 428 . . . . . 33

*Snyder v. Massachusetts*, 291 U.S. 97 (1934) . . . . . 28

*Sprint Communications Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) . . . . . 4, 23, 24, 50, 51, 57

*Stanley v. Illinois*, 405 U.S. 645 (1972). . . . . 40

*United States v Bailey*, 115 F.3d 1222 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997). . . . . 59

*United States v Johnson*, 114 F.3d 476 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . . 59

*United States v. Ziskin*, 360 F.3d 934 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). . . . . 24

*Wallis v. Spencer*, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 30

*Weber v. Aetna*, 406 U.S. 164 (1972) . . . . . 35, 36

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . . 2,3,4, 22, 23, 48, 49, 51, 52, 56, 59

**STATUTES CITED**

California Family Code § 3020 . . . . . 38

California Family Code § 7601 . . . . . 25

California Family Code § 7610 .....	24, 25
California Family Code § 7962 .....	<i>passim</i>
California Family Code §8600.....	37
California Family Code §8801.....	45
California Family Code §8814.5 .....	45
California Family Code §8815.....	45
California Penal Code §181 .....	32, 37, 46
California Penal Code §273 .....	37, 46
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1, 26, 48
28 U.S.C. §1343 .....	1, 26, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1738 .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1, 26
28 U.S.C. §2202 .....	1, 26
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	1, 4, 23, 26, 48

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Article III of the Constitution of the United States of America .....	27
Article IV of the Constitution of the United States of America .....	34

The Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution  
of the United States of America . . . . . 2, 16, 31

**OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITIES**

Tussman and tenBroek, The Equal Protection of the Laws,  
37 Cal. L. Rev. 341 (1949) . . . . . 35, 36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bystrova K, Ivanova V, Edborg M, Matthiesen AS,  
Ransjo-Avidson AB, Mukhamedrakhimov R,  
Uvnas-Moberg K, Widstrom AM. (2009),  
Early Contact Versus Separation: Effects on  
Mother-infant Interaction One Year Later,  
Birth, 36(2), 97-109 . . . . . 12

*Essentially a Mother*, William & Mary Journal of Women and the Law  
Winter 2007 . . . . . 41

European Parliament's Annual Report on Human Rights,  
November 30, 2015 . . . . . 44

Hardy LT. (2007). Attachment Theory and Reactive  
Attachment Disorder: Theoretical Perspectives  
and Treatment Implications. Journal of Child  
and Adolescent Psychiatric Nursing, 20(1), 27-39 . . . . . 12

Hoekzema E., *et al* "Pregnancy Leads to Long Lasting Changes in  
*Human Brain Structure*," Nature Neuroscience 19 Dec 2016  
doi:10.1038/nn.4458 . . . . . 11

Shonkoff JP, Garner AS, The Committee on Psychosocial  
Aspects of Child and Family Health, Committee on Early  
Childhood, Adoption, and Dependent Care, and Section on  
Developmental and Behavioral Pediatrics. . . . . 12

Siegel BS, Dobbins MI, Earls MF, et al. (2012), the Lifelong  
Effects of Early Childhood Adversity and Toxic Stress,  
Pediatrics. 129(1): e232-46..... 12
